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Board of County Commissioners
Department of Public Works

wh

October 9, 1996 ' D.E.P
Department of Environmental Protection 0CcT -

Division of Waste Management — T ) 9 1936
3804 Coconut Palm " Tampa STRICT

Tampa, Florida 33619

Att: Mr. Kim Ford

RE: CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR EMERGENCY INCIDENTS FOR THE CITRUS
COUNTY CENTRAL LANDFILL AND RELATED FACILITIES, LECANTO, FL

Dear Mr. Ford:;

In compliance with the hazardous waste contingency plan requirements under 40 CRF
265 Subpart D, along with 40 CFR 265 Subpart C (265.16), the Division of Solid Waste
Management is transmitting for your records, the Contingency Plan for Emergency
Incidents for the Citrus County Central Landfill and Related Facilities consisting of the _
active 80 Acre Disposal Site, 60 Acre Closed Site, Leachate Treatment Plant and
Holding Tanks, Recycle Alley, and the Hazardous Material Collection and Storage

Facility.
Future amendments to the plan shall be forwarded for inclusion in the attached binder.

If you should have any questions, or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Susan J. Metcalfe

Director, Division of _
Solid Waste Management

CC: Gary W. Kuhl, Director, Dept. Public Works
Agencies Listed Page Two Contingency Plan

Administrative Office Facilities Maintenance Fleet Management Road Maintenance Solid Waste Management

- Post Office Box 167 . Post Office Box 143 Post Office Box 215 Post Office Box 167 Post Office Box 340
Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460
(352) 746-4107 .(352) 527-0333 (352) 746-6888 (352) 746-4107 (352) 746-5000

Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-0654 Fax 746-1203 Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-1204



LID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY INSPECTION CHECKLIST

%‘Z |/ FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
9'“( ?

GMS 1D, No. _____ - Inspection Date: __|O Jﬂ 46
Facility Name: @(rRJ S Cf/\TQA‘P___ Permit No.20CF(~ L&??lﬂ Expiration Date: ]O [ ‘ le
Address {location by section, township and range): . 3 @ ¢tk

City: @*{’VJ&&# ((’(.M'l\b '—IA VEAJT] | State: _ “Fk/—» Zip: -

Permittee or Operatinlig Authority: C i Cor @"L

Telephone Number (Permittee or Operating Authority):

Inspection Panicipanis - Include ALL Landfill and Department Employees Specifying Titles (Indicate Principal Inspector):
i

{wf(:‘von.f? R

. 7
TYPE OF FACILITY: .
fill Other
Class | ' __Composting - _.C&D Facility
___Class |l ___Shredder ___Transter Station
_ Class il ___Incinerator/Trench Burner ___Unauthorized Disposal
: i __Resource Recovery
! ___Energy __Materials
TYPE OF INSPECTION:
___Construction Completuon ( ___ phase) ___Closure ___Reinspection ___Facility File Review
;SOperatlon . ) ___Post-Closure __Complaint Response ___Other

REQUIREMENTS

THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED ON THIS INSPECTION REPORT ARE BASED UPON RULES OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE. A "NO" RESPONSE TO A REQUIREMENT (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) REFLECTS A DEFICIENCY OR POSSIBLE
VIOLATION OF THE CORRESPONDING DEPARTMENT RULE(S) EACH DEFICIENCY OR POSSIBLE VIOLATION IS DISCUSSED IN
THE NARRATIVE SECT|ON OF THIS REPORT.

] CONSTRUCTION VERIFICATION YES | NO.| Unk | N/A

Subgrade or foundation prepared according to approved plan? 62-701.400(3)(a)2 \

Liner construction/installation according to approved plan?°62- 701.400(3)

Leachate control system installation according to approved plan? 62-701.400(4)

Disposal units constructed at planned intervals? 62-701.400(2) N\

Gas control system installation according to approved plan? 62-701.400(10)(a) N

Surface water management system constructed according to approved plan? 62-701.400(9) N\

Ground water monitoring system constructed according to approved plan? 62-701.510(2)

Leachate starage constructed according to approved plan? 62-701.400(6) \

©o|No[o]s |win |~

Liner quality 'assurance plan followed? 62-701.400(7) NI

I OPERATIONS \

10. Trained oL|ator on site at Class | _and {ll during operation? 62-701.500(1) t”

11. Approved operating plan, complete operating records and all permlt support ﬂ
documents available? 62-701.500(2)&(3)&(4)&(13) ¢

12. _Gas monitoring according to permit? 62-701.400(10)(c) and 62-701.500(9) s

13. Gas controlled to minimize off site odors? 62-701.400(10){(a} o el

14. At least one spotter at each working face during operation at Class | and i1? 62-701.500(1} [

15. _ Load checking program implemented? 62-701.500(6) v

16. _Waste compaction as required? 62-701.500(7)(a) L/y

17. In compliance with all permit specific conditions? 62-701.320(1)

18. Working face/grade above ground no greater than 3 to 1 rise? 62- 701.500(7)(c)

19.  Narrow working face practiced? 62-701.500(7}(d)

20. Only permitted waste types disposed of? 62-701.340(3} and 62-701.500(2){c)&(6){a)

21._In somnliance with prohibition on unauthorized scavenging? 62-701.500(7)(h) ' [

22. Required signs for operational directions and pubiig infermation? 62-791.500(11)(h) —

23. _Weighing or measuring of incoming waste? 62-701.500(4)(a}&(2}(d) <

24. Methad and sequence of filling waste according to approved plan? 62-701.500(2}(f) @

25. Sutficient operating equipment? 62-701.500(1.1}{a) v

26. Sufficient reserve operating equipment {or other arrangements)? 62- 701 500(1 1){b) .

27. Adequate communication facilities? 62-701.500(11){c}

28. _Solid waste being burned in accordance with Department rules? 62-701. 300(3)

29. Proper control or disposal of asbestos and other specia! wastes? 62-701.520(4)

|
Department copy. (white)
Facility copy (yellow)
: : Page 1 of 3
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yd

-~ YES [ NO [ unk [ N/A
_.~AATIONS (Continuad)
- ’ . . . .

.30. In compliance with prohibition on lead acid battery disposal? 62-701.300(8){a) Qf

31. In compliance with prohibition on used oil disposal? 62-701.300(8)(b) /%)

32. In compliance with prohibition on yard trash disposal in lined landfills? 62-701.300(8)(c) "

33. In compliance with prohibition on white goods disposai? 62-701.300(8)(d) i

34. In compliance with prohibition on whole tire disposal? 62-701.300(8)(e) i

Hl MAINTENANCE

35. Effective barrier to prevent unauthorized entry and dumping? 62-701 .500(5) v

36. Adequate vector control using approved methods? 62-701. 500(7)(e)

37. Disposal area easily accessible? 62-701.500(12) ] \/

38. Retention and/or detention ponds, ditches, culverts and berms maintained? 62-701.500{10) e

39. Adequate dust control using approved methods? 62-701.500(11}(e) |

40. Litter control maintained? 62-701.500(7){i) & (1 1){g)

41. Fire protection and fire fighting facilities adequate and operational? 62-701.500(11){f) W

42. Ground water wells intact and functioning properly? 62-701.510(2)(b) and 62-701.620(7) v

43. Gas vents intact and functioning properly? 62-701.500(9)

44. Leachate control, collection and treatment as required? 62-701.500(8)

IV WATER MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING

45. Water quality sampling and testing according to standard procedures and at réquired k
frequency? 62-701.510(2}) N o

46. Mixing of leachate and storm water prevented? 62-701.400(3}(d) [

47. Storm water run-on/runoff controlied, collected and treated as required? ~
62-701.400(9) and 62-701.500{10) v

48. Leachate sampiing and testing as required? §2-701.500(8)

V COVER

49. Adequate quantity of acceptable cover material available as stated in permit apphcateon?
62-701.330(4)(e)4 v

50. Frequency , amount and quality of initial cover as required? 62-701.500(7)(e} L

51. Frequency, amount and quality of intermediate cover as required? 62-701.500(7){f) \"

52. Adequate erosion control? 62-701.500(7)(j}

VI CLOSURE

63. Final cover instaliation according to approved closure design plan? 62-701.600(5)(f){2) \

54, Facility meets closure requirements prohibiting unauthorized dumping? 62-701.600(51(i) 4\

55, All actions for closure completed according to approved closure operation

plan? 62-701.600(6)

56..

Final survey, 'site plan and "Declaration to the Public” filed at county clerks
office and certified copy filed with the Department? 62-701.610(2)

requirements? 62-701.801

57. In compluance with approved use of closed landfill and integrity of envaronmental protectnon \
is maintained? 62-701.610(7)
58. Llong term care performed accor ding to approved closure plan? 62-701.620
59. In compliance with all financial assurance requirements? 62-701.630
Vil NON-LANDFILL SITES \
60. Materials recovery facility operation in comphance with all permit conditions and other applncable
requirements? 62-701.700 -~
61. Transfer station operation in compliance with all general permit. conditions and other applicable

62..

Resource recovery facility in compliance with al} perm:t condmons and other applicable
‘requirements? 62-701.320(1)

62-701.730 vand 62-701.803

63. Milling facility in compliance with all permit conditions and other applicable requirements? \
62-701.320(1)

64. Only authorized wastes disposed of at C&D facility? 62-701.730(6}

65. CA&D facility in compliance with all permit conditions and other appllcable requirements?

Department copy (white)
Facility copy (yellow)

Page 2 of 3
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Board of County Commissioners
Department of Public Works

REPLY TO:
g—gnhn e, S0lid Waste Management
AT . . P.O. Box 340

f’! 1} Lecanto, FL 34460-0340

-..?‘5..._

7
\,@gptember 30, 1996 - 0cT 03 1996
S Deparirini.ivi knvirnny.., - o

Kim B. Ford,P.E. gy SOUTHWEST igificy =
Solid Waste Section —
Department of Environmenta! Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

—

RE: Permit No. SO09-187229, Landfill Liher

Dear Mr. Ford:

During the removal of a portlon of the gutter near the southeast entrance road at the
referenced site on' September 18, four cuts were made in the 60-mil HDPE liner
material. The areas were immediately identified. The cuts are above the location of any
fill material. The County has made arrangements to have these locations patched on
Thursday, October 3 and/or Friday, October 4 by SCL Consulting.

At the same time, we will make repairs to damages to the liner which occurred
previously. These holes are in the vicinity of the leachate system cleanout lines/gas
vents and occurred when lines sagged and support straps pulled off, or when the lines
were adjusted back to the original location. All locations are well above all fill material.

Upon completion of the repairs, a sketch of the locatlons wili be provndea to FDEP.
Please contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

%\Aﬁ'u&%

Susan J. Metcalfe, P. G

Director

CC:  Gary Kuhl, Director, Public Works Department
Robert Butera, FDEP, Tampa

Administrative Office Facilities Maintenance Fleet Management Road Maintenance Solid Waste Management

Post Office Box 167 Post Office Box 143 Post Office Box 215 Post Office Box 167 Post Office Box 340
Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460
(352) 746-4107 (352) 527-0333 (352) 746-6888 (352) 746-4107 (352) 746-5000

Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-0654 Fax 746-1203 Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-1204



] ' B : ‘.-' - Lo SG VVM} (:l!
STATE OF FLORIDA

' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

: Daté ?/?l/fé - Subject /}//éod_/ L,E' Z&p
Time F(/ (O Permit No.
County %M . -
| M 5&4 4 %e%(’/o% - Telephone No. ?52//774‘5—_00‘6_
Representmg /’ ,(/&/ )

{ 1] Phoned Me Was Called [ 1 Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting
- Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting '

Summary of Conversation/Meeting o ,ﬂ/,l 2. Wﬁgy@e Az, Keﬁ dé /ﬁ,ﬂ L
, 7 :

jPZCZ/MO/.ZOD /mM — 2c/l’ /// M&”ﬁ//f %o

A///&/ 0/ /fn/»/lcﬁ// — C// ML;/ &)77-/4% LA
/e g /‘ﬂfdmﬂw '74/!.2/1/? 749 //70///4/’% -
ﬁf/éﬂ/ﬂ ' faas / ied by theia //—J%M
/m752u;/24 —ccord Lo Shor) E4 . 20D /67’52&[)(:/7‘5)

/ /4 /@///

W/;/ W%ﬁ/d’f‘ ﬁf/g%/(/ /z&
/ﬁf/&/f? Gooay S
R AR Y,

5077/ 7506777
(continue on another . . Signature d lzvym/’ O~
sheet, if necessary)
: | Title /4/ K\‘ =L w\\\;\m&_.
. ' o Sectha dnaft
PA-O1- .
| 1/96 : , \Q.QVN\LJ( _\'Q OW

pap , o - Ml\‘sﬁ\
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DER 1994 GROUND WATER PERMITTING AND MONITORING 17-522
REQUIREMENTS

(a) The zone of discharge modification described in (1)
above shall be based upon a showing that one of the
conditions in (1) (a) through (f) above has occurred.

- (b) Once the party seeking the modification has
established that one of the conditions in (1) (a) through (f)
above has occurred, the Department shall modify the zone of
discharge or monltorlng requirements to assure that none of
the conditions in (1) (a) through (c) above will occur, based
upon the monitoring data received from the monitoring
program implemented pursuant to Rule 17-520.600, F.A.C.

- -—- -(c)--No zone of discharge shall be modified to allow it
to extend beyond the limits of the installation owner’s
property boundary line except as provided in (d) below.

(d) An owner of an existing installation may petition
the Department in writing for a permit modification to
extend its zone of discharge for certain specified water
quality parameters, and the Department shall modify the
installation’s permit to include such extension if the owner
affirmatively demonstrates that conditions 1 through 4 below
are met. The permit modification procedures for an
extension of a. zone of discharge, including those of
newspaper notice publication, shall be the same as any other
permit modlflcatlon procedure except that condition 5 below
.shall also apply.-

1. The discharge shall not significantly impair any
designated use of the receiving ground water, or surface
water; . .

2. The discharge shall not in the foreseeable future
result in a violation of applicable ground water standards
in a currently used source of drlnklng water outside the
zone of discharge; and

: 3. The dlscharge shall not prevent persons w1th1n the
proposed zone of discharge from enjoying the reasonable and
beneficial use of their property; and
‘ 4. The economic‘'and social benefits of a zone of
discharge extending beyond the property boundary outweigh
the economic, environmental, and social costs resulting from
the extended zone of dlscharge, taking into account the
fea51b111ty of preventative measures or corrective-actions.

“5. The Department shall’ provide written notice to they

; property owners of the property underlain by the proposed
» extended zone of dlscharge.'\

;

(e) If the permit modification réguest in (d) above lS\‘j

granted, it shall be recorded in the property records of the

affected parcels by the rec1p1ent of the zone of dlschargef—“

N ..—permit modification. - - oo e e

Specific Author1ty"403 061 F S.
Law Implemented: 403.021, 403 061, 403.087, 403.088, F.S.
History: Formerly 17-28.700, New 9-8—92, Amended 4-14-94.

17-522.500(3) (a) - 17-522.500 (History)

4-14-94

N
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‘Board of County Commissioners
Department of Public Works

REPLY TO:
P.O. Box 340
Lecanto, Florida 34460

September 13, 1996

$

g
Kim B. Ford, P.E. 1 . =9
Solid Waste Section =¥ o AE
Department of Environmental Protection %’;‘2 33_ vé
3804 Coconut Palm Drive P o 9
Tampa, Florida 33619 S %
Re: Citrus County Central Landfill : @

Pending Operating Permit SO09-274381 % 2 =
o ()

Dear Mr. Ford:

The attached submittal responds to the August 13 draft operating permit, our
telephone conversations of July 31, August 23, September 5 and September 10
concerning the referenced permit. This submittal includes two copies each of the
operating plan prepared by CH2M Hill, the household hazardous waste program
operating plan prepared by County staff, the leachate collection and treatment facilities
operating plan prepared by County staff one copy each of the leachate plant and
leachate holding tank operating manuals prepared by the manufacturers/installation
contractors and one copy of the figure for SC 30a. The leachate collection and
treatment plan is the only segment you have not previously reviewed and approved.

| believe this completes our submittal for this permit. We have reviewed the
August 13 draft operating permit terms as modified by the changes discussed during

the subsequent telephone conversations and find them acceptable. We look forward to
concluding the process.

Sincerely,

Susan J. Meftcalfe, P.G.
Director

CC: Gary Kuhl, Director, Public Works Department
Larry Haag, County Attorney
John Wood, CH2M Hill, Deerfield
Robert Butera, DEP, Tampa

Administrative Office
Post Office Box 167
Lecanto, Florida 34460

- Facilities Maintenance

Fleet Management
Post Office Box 143

Road Maintenance
Post Office Box 215

Solid Waste Management

Post Office Box 167 Post Office Box 340
r Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460 Lecanto, Florida 34460
(352) 746-4107 (352) 527-0333 (352) 746-6888 (352) 746-4107 (352) 746-5000
Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-0654 Fax 746-1203

Fax 746-1203 Fax 527-1204
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CI-fMHILL TRANSMIT;'AL

TO: FDEP - Tampa FROM: Tawny Olore, ORL
3804 Coconut Palm Drive 225 E. Robinson Street
Tampa, FL 33619 Suite 405
Orlando,/FL; % .
. EANNE)
ATTN: Ms. Kim Ford DATE: Septemmber 2'37’39 6 )
RE: Operations Plan
PROJECT NUMBER: 134202
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
ATTACHED UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA
SHOP DRAWINGS ¢ DOCUMENTS TRACINGS
PRINTS SPECIFICATIONS CATALOGS
COPY OF LETTER
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

2 Copies Citrus County Central Landfill Phase 1 and 1A Expansion Operations Plan

1 Copy Batch PACT Leachate Treatment System Operation Manual

IF MATERIAL RECEIVED IS NOT AS LISTED, PLEASE NOTIFY US AT ONCE

REMARKS:
COPYTO:
225 E. Robinson Street

Suite 405
Orlando, FL 32801

Voice: 407-423-0030

FAX: 407-839-5901
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

Date : ~%4/fé " Subject G&/Mé‘?’h%M
Time & ool Permit No. /

| _ County  ilFns
M_Seo,le Wﬂ%ﬂdﬂé Telephone No. -zsq—:/?Vé -S000
| Representmg /)//mw C - F b\f, K |

[ ] PhonedMe - {4 Was Called [ 1 Scheduled Meeting [ 1 Unscheduled Meeting
Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting ' ' '

Summary of Conversation/Meeﬁng

()mMMQZZ LA/MW/’/W . Aeat ,A/e/z,é /n/LmM
(80 MLDB*+ MeD-3 A y-16-96 seemple pwuﬁ

]é//o///u%w/ﬂ L. Md//rldﬂ( Ao Fech, &Ma/ﬂcp e
/75 — o Anve et _gocoiiied g biillino /
Olir fog Hee well g smonistints'on '— 7
’CW W Zcmw{;é/JaUmpo/m A&Zflﬁgé%/ﬂmfﬁ‘
.—/%W cd MMCQJW a// /éZZec/
54&2@%%0/ CC’?/—W/Q #2" i toc b, jd/(/é'wce 0/00) |

AL ) 2 2K /ll 4 2 4AE
%A@y o/a Aad / [ored M/////ﬁﬂ/ yw
(continue on another - Signature 40»/14 o
sheet, if necessary) :
Title /7 /G
PA-01
1/96

pap



WASTE MGT TAMPA SWDIST ZL:813-744-6125

f

- Transmit Confirmation Report

No.

. Receiver
Transmitter
Date
Time
Mode
Pages

" Result -

004
8-1-407-839-5901
WASTE MGT TAMPA SWDIST
Sep 25 96 11:53
04’34
Fine
06
0K

Sep 25 96

11:53



FDEP 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tarripna, FL 33619-8318

‘ FAX Date: ) qﬁs ‘1[,

Number of pages including cover sheet:

To: From:
TAWAy OLoRE " kim Fore
—  Cdzmihl\
Phone: (4e1) Yzioo3e Phone: _  (813)744-6100 RBB2- .
Fax phone: (}}o‘l) 43959 ol Fax phone: (813) 744-6125
CC: : '

REMARKS: O Urgent [J Foryourreview [] Reply ASAP (J Please comment

s Tﬁ Qov\q;,pr'
a%} AS Moy ZEQUTS 16D




“CHMHILL mansurae

TO:  Solid Waste Section-FDEP | ~ FROM:

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

ATTN: Kim B. Ford - DATE:

'RE: Citrus County - Temporary Transfer Station

PROJECT NUMBER: -

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

: NOV 15 1995

epam'ne.,( H
SOU](')HWE onm enlal Pro(ecl

BY ST DISTRICT Cuor

| E@@WEF

John J. Wood, P.E.

CH2M HILL

800 Fairway Drive, Sunte 350
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441

November 14, 1995 ‘

¢ ATTACHED UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA

SHOP DRAWINGS DOCUMENTS TRACINGS
PRINTS‘ SPECIFICATIONS CATALOGS ‘
COPY OF LETTER OTHER:
QUANTITY .| - y ) DESCRIPTION
1 Information pertaining to Temporary Transfer Station

- IF MATERIAL RECEIVED IS NOT AS LISTED, PLEASE NOTIFY US AT ONCE

REMARKS:

COPY TO:

S. Metcalfe/Citrus County
John J. Wood, P.E.
CH2M HILL
800 Fairway Drive, Suite 350
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
Voice: 305/426-4008

FAX: 305/698-6010



| ggﬁﬁw
S NOV 151995

Temporary Transfer Station Deparimesii Envir .
p ry SOUTHWEsTnB}%nTtZ',Z’?'e""“‘” :
Citrus County will implement a temporary transfer statidH if-the-existi ! dfill phase

(Phase 1) reaches capacity prior to implementation of replacement capacity. This temporary

transfer station will be located on top of the existing lined landfill (Figure 1-Site Plan).

The transfer station will be constructed as a split-grade facility as shown on Figures 2 and 3.
Waste collection trucks will unload on the upper level. A front Joader will lift the off-loaded
waste and place into transfer vehicle located on the lower level. The transfer trucks will be

weighed prior to leaving the site to ensure that they are legal for over-the-road transport.

Crushed concrete and asphalt will be used as an operating surface. This provides an area
for trucks to unload. Drainage will be provided by sloping the area away fromr the dump
area to a perimeter berm. This liquid will either be allowed to percolate into waste or be
collected. Collected liciuid will be pumped to the leachate treatment facility. Precipitation
that falls outside the perimeter berm will be managed as stormwater . Litter fences will be

placed around the facility to reduce the potential for blowing litter.

 CFB/10014A3E.60C . : . . g
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Figure 2. Plan View
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STATE OF FLORIDA '

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD
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